

**Case No. 10-55769  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MARLA JAMES, WAYNE WASHINGTON, JAMES ARMANTROUT,  
CHARLES DANIEL DeJONG**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA, a city incorporated under the  
laws of the State of California; THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST,  
CALIFORNIA, a city incorporated under the laws of the State of California,**

**Defendants-Appellees,**

**On Appeal From An Order Of The District Court Denying Appellants'  
Request For A Preliminary Injunction  
Central District of California  
Hon. Andrew Guilford  
District Court No. SACV10-00402 AG (MLGx)**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF LAKE FOREST**

---

**BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
Jeffrey V. Dunn, Bar No. 131926  
Daniel S. Roberts, Bar No. 205535  
Lee Ann Meyer, Bar No. 108472  
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500  
Irvine, California 92614  
(949) 263-2600  
(949) 260-0972-Facsimile  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
City of Lake Forest**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
VII. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. LAKE FOREST PROPERLY PROHIBITS MARIJUANA DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES UNDER ITS POLICE POWERS .....	10
1. Zoning Restrictions Apply to Marijuana Dispensaries.....	10
2. Marijuana Use Remains Illegal Under Federal Law Despite California’s Compassionate Use Act And Medical Marijuana Program .....	12
B. THE ADA DOES NOT PROVIDE PLAINTIFFS AN EXCEPTION FROM THE LAKE FOREST RESTRICTION ON MARIJUANA DISPENSARIES .....	14
1. The Trial Court Interpreted the Relevant Statutes Correctly.....	15
2. Appellants’ Convolutd Grammatical Argument Unnecessarily and Erroneously Strains the District Court’s Logical and Correct Interpretation of the Statute .....	20
3. Appellants’ Contention That Congress Included All of the 12210(d) Exceptions to Protect the Disabled Lacks Support in the Legislative History They Cite .....	24
4. The ADA Does Not Require a Reasonable Accommodation for Marijuana Use .....	24
5. Washington D.C.’s Initiative 59 is a Local Ordinance, not a Federal Law, and Has No Effect on California Law or the Issues in This Case .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. APPELLANTS' REQUEST TO ENJOIN LAKE FOREST'S PENDING STATE-COURT ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS AGAINST UNLAWFUL MARIJUANA DISPENSARIES WAS ALSO PROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE SUCH AN INJUNCTION IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THE ANTI- INJUNCTION ACT .....	32
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	41
APPENDIX .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 15 F.3d 1131, 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Assenberg v. Anacortes Housing Auth.</i> , 268 Fed. Appx. 643 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Associated Gen’l Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	31
<i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal.3d 582, 600-01 (1976) .....	11
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37411 (E.D. Wash. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497, 500 (1954) .....	31
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> , 177 Cal.App.4th 1153 (2009).....	11
<i>City of Corona v. Naulls</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 418 (2008).....	11
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F.Supp.2d 1192, 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 27, 125 S.Ct. 1195 (2005) .....	13
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53009 (C.D. Cal. 2010), p. 8.....	18, 19, 21
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59, 68, n. 13, 98 S. Ct. 280, 54 L. Ed. 2d 238 (1977) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. D.C. Bd. Of Elections and Ethics</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Mentch</i> , 45 Cal.4th 274, 286, fn.7 (2008) .....	11
<i>People v. Urziceanu</i> , 132 Cal.App.4th 747, 773-774 (2005) .....	11
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850, 866 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 23
<i>Ross v. Raging Wire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal.4th 920 (2008).....	14
<i>Safe Haven Sober Houses, LLC v. City of Boston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 557, 568 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890, 895 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>U. S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> 532 U.S. 483, 493, 121 S.Ct. 1711, 149 L.Ed.2d 722 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00</i> , 590 F.3d 942, 949 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 523 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	13
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Company</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 388, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926) .....	11
<i>Weinreich v. L.A. County Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 114 F.3d 976, 978 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Winters v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365, at 374 (2008) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	12, 20, 28
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	12, 16, 17, 20
21 U.S.C. § 812 (b)(1).....	12, 20
21 U.S.C. § 812 (b)(1)(A)-(C) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 823 (f).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 829.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12210 (a) .....	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12210 (d) .....	3, 18, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12210 (d)(1) .....	9, 16, 20, 21, 27, 28
D.C. Act 13-138 .....	27
D.C. Code § 1-201.01 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D.C. Code § 1-203.02 .....	26
D.C. Code § 1-206.02 (c)(1) .....	27
D.C. Code § 1-206.02 (c)(2) .....	27
D.C. Code § 33-501 .....	28
D.C. Code Ann. § 1-204.46 .....	27
D.C. Code Ann. § 1-206.01 .....	27
D.C. Law 4-29.....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cal. Const. art. XI, §7 .....	11
